

IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT
CAUSE NO. _____

STATE FARM MUTUAL)	INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE)	CAUSE NO. 36A05-1212-CT-635
COMPANY,)	
)	APPEAL FROM THE JACKSON CIRCUIT
Appellant)	COURT
Defendant Below)	
)	TRIAL COURT CAUSE NO. 36C01-1008-CT-13
VS.)	
)	
KIMBERLY S. EARL and)	THE HONORABLE
THE ESTATE OF JERRY EARL,)	WILLIAM E. VANCE, JUDGE
)	
Appellees)	
Plaintiffs Below)	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE INDIANA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Nicholas C. Deets, Attorney No. 17293-53
Frederick R. Hovde, Attorney No. 10649-49
HOVDE DASSOW & DEETS LLC
Meridian Tower, Suite 500
201 W. 103rd Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46290
(317) 818-3100
Fax (317)818-3111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED ON TRANSFER.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Basis for Granting the Petition.....	4
II. Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist Claims are Contract Claims Where the Policy Limits are Relevant and Admissible.....	5
CONCLUSION	14
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INDIANA CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hammond, 759 N.E.2d 1162 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)..... 2, 4, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14

Allstate v. Hennings, 827 N.E.2d 1244 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

Bradshaw v. Chandler, 916 N.E.2d 163 (Ind. 2009)..... 6

Brown-Day v. Allstate Insurance Co., 915 N.E.2d 548 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009) 5

City of Terre Haute v. Deckard, 243 Ind. 289, 183 N.E.2d 815 (1962)..... 7

Coble v. McClintock, 10 Ind. App. 562, 38 N.E.74 (1894) 13

Hoosier Ins. Co. v. Audiology Found. Of Am. & Am. Speech-Language Hearing Ass'n, 745 N.E.2d 300 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001) 6

Howard v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 928 N.E.2d 281 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) 5

Malott v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 798 N.E.2d 924 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)..... 2, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

Pickett v. Kolb, 237 N.E.2d 105 (Ind. 1968)..... 7

PSI Energy, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co., 801 N.E.2d 705 (Ind.Ct.App. 2004)..... 6, 8

Snider v. Truex, 51 N.E.2d 477 (Ind. 1943)..... 7

Sullivan v. American Casualty Co., 605 N.E.2d 134 (Ind. 1992) 4

FOREIGN STATE CASES

Dill v. Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court, 294 Mont. 134, 979 P.2d 188 (1999) 9

Earle v. Cobb, 156 S.W.3d 257 (Ky. 2004)..... 5

Ede v. Atrium S. OB/GYN, Inc., 642 N.E.2d 365 (Ohio 1994) 8

Federal Ins. Co. v. Purvis Bros., 212 Ky. 107, 278 S.W. 581 (Ky. 1925)..... 8

Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Krawzak, 675 So.2d 115 (Fla. 1996)..... 5

<i>Lamz v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 803 So.2d 593 (Fla. 2001)	5
<i>Lima v. Chambers</i> , 657 P. 2d 279 (Utah 1982).....	6
<i>Leuchtenmacher v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 461 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 1990).....	11
<i>Mahaffey v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 2003 WL 356330 (Mich.Ct.App. 2003)	11
<i>Noone v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 8367579 (M.D. Penn. 2013)	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Canady</i> , 475 S.E.2d 107 (W.Va. 1996).....	5, 13

INDIANA RULES

Indiana Rule of Evidence 411	7, 8
Indiana Appellate Rule 56(H) (1).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITY

David L. Leitner, Reagan W. Simpson & John M. Bjorkman, 2 Law and Practice of Insurance Coverage Litigation (Thomson West 2005).....	6
Miller, 12 Ind. Practice, Ind. Evid. §411.102 at 646 (Thompson West 3d ed. 2007)	7
Wright & Graham, 23 Fed. Practice & Procedure Evid. § 5362 (2009)	6
